Cash and cash equivalents

860  6,103  2  6,965

Loans to customers

56,934  5,190  -  62,124

Finance lease

1,524  -  -  1,524

Other financial assets

-  1,262  -  1,262

59,318  12,555  2  71,875

Financial liabilities

Borrowed funds

18,537  14,294  61  32,892

Other financial liabilities

342  -  -  342

18,879  14,294  61  33,234

Open balance sheet position

40,439  (1,739)  (59)  38,641

GEL

USD

Other
currencies

Total

The principal amounts of outstanding
forward foreign exchange contracts*

-  3,509  -  3,509

* For details forward foreign exchange contracts refer to Note 11.

Currency risk sensitivity

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 20% increase and decrease in the USD against the

GEL. 20% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management

personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign currency exchange

rates.

Impact on total consolidated comprehensive income and equity based on asset values can be presented

as follows:

31 December 2019  31 December 2018

Currency rate sensitivity

+20%  -20%  +20%  -20%

USD impact

(1,256)  1,256  354  (354)

EUR impact

-  -  (12)  12

(1,256)  1,256  342  (342)

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk refers to the availability of sufficient funds to meet loan repayments and other financial

commitments associated with financial instruments as they actually fall due. Liquidity risk exists when

the maturities of assets and liabilities do not match. The matching of the maturities and interest rates

of assets and liabilities is fundamental to liquidity management. It is unusual for financial institutions

ever to be completely matched since business transactions are often of an uncertain term and of

different types. An unmatched position potentially enhances profitability but can also increase the risk

[…]

credit-impaired

 Lifetime ECL-
credit-impaired

 Total

Balance at 1 January 2019  3,091  742  7,104  10,937

New loans issued  3,945  -  -  3,945

Impairment for other assets (Note 11)  -  -  1,428  1,428

Transfer to Stage 1  225  (225)  -  -

Transfer to Stage 2  (2,902)  2,934  (32)  -

Transfer to Stage 3  -  (3,229)  3,229  -

Net repayments  (328)  (215)  (568)  (1,111)

Write off for the year  -  -  (2,362)  (2,362)

Recoveries of previously written off  -  -  542  542

Changes due to change in credit-risk

(771)  328  314  (129)

Balance at 31 December 2019  3,260  335  9,655  13,250

JSC MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION SWISS CAPITAL

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2019

(In ’000 GEL)

Page 23 - 47

10. LOANS TO CUSTOMERS (CONTINUED)

Movements in the loan impairment allowance for the year ended 31 December 2018 are as follows:

  Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3

12 month
ECL

 Lifetime ECL- not
credit-impaired

 Lifetime ECL-
credit-impaired

 Total

Balance at 1 January 2018 by IAS
39

-  -  -  5,413

Changes due to implementation
IFRS 9

-  -  -  5,264

Balance at 1 January 2018 by
IFRS 9

2,659  404  7,614  10,677

New loans issued  3,935  -  -  3,935

Transfer to Stage 1  198  (198)  -  -

Transfer to Stage 2  (3,861)  3,861  -  -

Transfer to Stage 3  -  (4,793)  4,793  -

Repaid loans  (201)  (148)  (719)  (1,068)

Write off for the year  -  -  (5,220)  (5,220)

Recoveries of previously written
off

-  -  168  168

Changes due to change in credit-
risk

361  1,616  468  2,445

Balance at 31 December 2018  3,091  742  7,104  10,937

Movements in the gross amount of issued loans for the year ended 31 December 2019 are as follows:

  Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3

12 month
ECL

 Lifetime ECL- not
credit-impaired

 Lifetime ECL-
credit-impaired

 Total

Balance at 1 January 2019  57,112  3,512  12,437  73,061

New loans issued  111,729  -  -  111,729

Transfer to Stage 1  3,388  (3,388)  -  -

Transfer to Stage 2  (11,114)  11,209  (95)  -

Transfer to Stage 3  -  (6,798)  6,798  -

Net repayments  (76,294)  (1,940)  (2,956)  (81,190)

Write off for the year  -  -  (2,309)  (2,309)

Recoveries of previously written off  -  -  542  542

Foreign exchange gain/(loss)  58  5  39  102

Balance at 31 December 2019  84,879  2,600  14,456  101,935

JSC MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION SWISS CAPITAL

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2019

(In ’000 GEL)

Page 24 - 47

10. LOANS TO CUSTOMERS (CONTINUED)

Movements in the gross amount of issued loans for the year ended 31 December 2018 are as follows:

  Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3

12 month
ECL

 Lifetime ECL- not
credit-impaired

 Lifetime ECL-
credit-impaired

 Total

Balance at 1 January 2018 by IAS
39

-  -  -  66,498

Changes due to implementation
IFRS 9

-  -  -  358

Balance at 1 January 2018 by
IFRS 9

53,017  2,561  11,278  66,856

New loans issued  91,398  -  -  91,398

Transfer to Stage 1  2,874  (2,874)  -  -

Transfer to Stage 2  (15,435)  15,435  -  -

Transfer to Stage 3  -  (7,814)  7,814  -

Repaid loans  (74,781)  (3,798)  (1,246)  (79,825)

Write offs for the year  -  -  (5,588)  (5,588)

Recoveries of previously written
off

-  -  170  170

Foreign exchange gain/(loss)  39  2  9  50

Balance at 31 December 2018  57,112  3,512  12,437  73,061

The primary factors that the Group considers whether a loan is impaired are its overdue status, financial

position of a borrower and reliability of related collateral, if any. Detailed information about impairment

policy is disclosed in the Note 24.

11. OTHER ASSETS

Other assets can be presented as follows:

31 December
2019

31 December
2018

Prepayments  195  442

Assets of repossessed collateral  259  447

Receivables from Zip Credit  1,314  1,191

Provision for receivables from Zip Credit  (1,314)  -

Derivative financial instruments – Foreign currency contracts*  -  71